2019 Community Health Needs Assessment
Q3 Do you have a regular medical practitioner (doctor, nurse, physician

assistant) that you see for check-ups and medical problems?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 94.22% 587
No 5.78% 36
TOTAL 623
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q4 When was the last time you saw a regular medical practitioner, either
for a regular check-up or a specific health condition?

Within the
last year

Between 1and
3 years ago

More than 3
years ago

I've never
seen a medic...

ANSWER CHOICES
Within the last year
Between 1 and 3 years ago

More than 3 years ago

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 622

30%

40% 50%

I've never seen a medical practitioner for a check-up or a specific condition.

TOTAL

35/65

Skipped: 13

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
86.98%

10.77%
1.93%

0.32%

541

67

12

622



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment
Q5 Do you have a regular dental practitioner that you see for check-ups

or dental problems?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 86.04% 536
No 13.96% 87
TOTAL 623

36 /65



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q6 When was the last time you saw a dental practitioner either for a
regular check-up or a specific condition?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12

Within the
last year

Between 1and
3 years ago

3 or more
years ago

I've never
seen a denta...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Within the last year 76.40% 476
Between 1 and 3 years ago 14.93% 93
3 or more years ago 8.19% 51
I've never seen a dental practitioner for a check-up or a specific condition. 0.48% 3
TOTAL 623

37165



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q7 What kind of health insurance do you have?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12

None

Medicaid/Mass
Health

Medicare

Private (e.g.
Blue Cross/B...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
None 0.96%
Medicaid/Mass Health 6.90%

Medicare 7.70%

Private (e.g. Blue Cross/Blue Shield, Harvard Pilgrim, Fallon Health, etc.) 78.33%

Other (please specify) 6.10%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Cigna 10/14/2019 9:00 PM
2 fallon 10/8/2019 9:06 PM
3 FALLON HARRINGTON ADVANTAGE 10/8/2019 12:29 PM
4 Employer-fallon Harrington advantage 10/8/2019 1:53 AM
5 VA 10/7/2019 3:48 PM
6 BMC 10/7/2019 2:07 PM
7 fallon through work 10/7/2019 1:37 PM
8 harrington advantage 10/7/2019 1:28 PM
9 Health connector 10/7/2019 1:16 PM
10 tufts 9/24/2019 3:31 PM
11 fallon 9/24/2019 7:40 AM
12 fallon 9/23/2019 11:46 AM
13 harrington 9/23/2019 11:31 AM
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43

48

488

38

623
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

health connector

tricare

military - tricare

Can not afford work INS
Fallon

Fallon through Harrington
Fallon(Harrington Advantage)
Tufts health direct
through employer

CT MEDICAID

Fallon PPO

Cigna

Tricare

VA & medicare

W

Aetna

Husband

GIC

Medicare supplement
Health connect
medicare--fallon-- VA
United Health
MEDICARE PART-C ALSO & TRICARE
Health New England
BMC Connector Care

39/65

9/23/2019 11:28 AM
9/17/2019 7:50 PM
9/17/2019 7:53 AM
9/17/2019 6:57 AM
9/16/2019 4:33 PM
9/16/2019 4:20 PM
9/16/2019 4:04 PM
9/16/2019 3:50 PM
9/16/2019 3:49 PM
9/16/2019 3:46 PM
9/16/2019 3:42 PM
9/13/2019 3:17 PM
9/13/2019 1:49 PM
9/7/2019 10:05 AM
9/6/2019 12:00 PM
9/6/2019 10:45 AM
9/6/2019 10:20 AM
9/5/2019 10:16 AM
9/4/2019 8:54 AM
9/4/2019 12:16 AM
9/3/2019 11:57 PM
9/3/2019 6:28 PM
9/3/2019 6:09 PM
9/3/2019 5:41 PM
9/3/2019 3:11 PM



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q8 Where do you and your family get most of your health information?
(Check all that apply)

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12

Family or
Friends

Newspapers

Social Media &
the Internet

Hospital

Primary Care
Physician/Sp...

Television/Radi
o

Religious
Organization

School

Library

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Family or Friends 30.50% 190
Newspapers 8.51% 53
Social Media & the Internet 41.89% 261
Hospital 36.44% 227
Primary Care Physician/Specialist 75.44% 470
Television/Radio 12.36% 77
Religious Organization 0.32% 2
School 6.42% 40
Library 3.37% 21
10.43% 65

Other (please specify)
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Total Respondents: 623
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OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

self knowledge-l am an RN

doctor

I'maRN

Health journals

FAMILY HEALTH CARE WORKERS
NEJM

medial journal

i'm in the medical field - NP

personal research/peer reviewed info
Medical books

work

books

I'm a nurse

medical websites ie webmd

internet

| research...Google etc.

UpToDate

RN

online research

NO SOCIAL MEDIA

co-workers. | work in the medical field
On line research

Google Scholar, Mayo Clinic

medical references at work

usually online Mayo Clinic

internet

medical journal articles and reviews
myself

Work, through articles etc, as | am a healthcare employee
doing my own investigation

internet

private research- occupied as RN
medical resources

my daughter .she is a nurse

Work. | work in a hospital

UpToDate, journals

work

Mayo Clinic

41/65

DATE
10/11/2019 2:33 PM

10/9/2019 11:46 PM
10/9/2019 1:43 PM
10/8/2019 5:14 PM
10/8/2019 6:36 AM
10/7/2019 3:48 PM
10/7/2019 2:25 PM
10/7/2019 2:04 PM
10/7/2019 1:46 PM
10/7/2019 1:27 PM
10/7/2019 1:19 PM
9/27/2019 10:24 AM
9/23/2019 5:20 PM
9/23/2019 3:10 PM
9/23/2019 2:18 PM
9/23/2019 12:19 PM
9/23/2019 11:43 AM
9/23/2019 11:24 AM
9/21/2019 11:05 AM
9/20/2019 2:58 PM
9/19/2019 2:16 PM
9/19/2019 5:56 AM
9/18/2019 3:16 PM
9/18/2019 7:30 AM
9/17/2019 5:06 PM
9/17/2019 10:28 AM
9/17/2019 9:18 AM
9/17/2019 8:13 AM
9/17/2019 8:10 AM
9/17/2019 7:09 AM
9/17/2019 7:02 AM
9/16/2019 5:35 PM
9/16/2019 5:00 PM
9/16/2019 4:36 PM
9/16/2019 4:15 PM
9/16/2019 3:57 PM
9/16/2019 3:53 PM
9/16/2019 3:52 PM
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

me
me

my own research

work

FROM THE HEALTH INSURANCE
Nursing Journals/Medical Journals
mass.gov and cdc.gov

internet, but NOT social media

Online

don't get any info

From my Fallon ins

health magazines and e-mail newsletters
Research myself

| was a RDH, until disabled

Our own research

Harrington

Husband is a physician I'm a registered nurse
National Institutes of Health Library
Retired RN...various publications etc
Own research

Community health agencies

Medical journals on line

Reputable medical websites

Coworkers

Several of the above not one

NEJM, Web MD,Mayo Clinic Website

Doctor
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9/16/2019 3:48 PM
9/16/2019 3:47 PM
9/16/2019 3:46 PM
9/16/2019 3:44 PM
9/16/2019 3:42 PM
9/16/2019 3:42 PM
9/16/2019 2:21 PM
9/16/2019 12:07 PM
9/13/2019 3:17 PM
9/13/2019 2:21 PM
9/12/2019 12:32 PM
9/7/2019 1:42 PM
9/7/2019 11:04 AM
9/7/2019 10:05 AM
9/6/2019 1:54 PM
9/6/2019 10:52 AM
9/6/2019 10:20 AM
9/6/2019 10:06 AM
9/5/2019 10:16 AM
9/4/2019 3:42 PM
9/4/2019 2:21 PM
9/4/2019 2:17 PM
9/3/2019 7:36 PM
9/3/2019 5:41 PM
9/3/2019 5:28 PM
9/3/2019 3:22 PM
9/3/2019 2:10 PM



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment
Q9 How many times in the past 12 months have you visited an

EMERGENCY ROOM (for yourself or a loved one)?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12
1 did not
visitan ER ...

3-4 times

5 times or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
I did not visit an ER In the last 12 months 54.09%

1-2 times 40.29%

3-4 times 3.69%

5 times or more 1.93%
TOTAL

43 /65

337

251

23

12

623



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q10 How many times in the past 12 months have you visited
an URGENT CARE CENTER (for yourself or a loved one)?

Answered: 623  Skipped: 12
| have not
visited an...

3-4 times

5 times or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
I have not visited an Urgent Care Center in the past 12 months 46.39%

1-2 times 43.02%

3-4 times 8.99%

5 times or more 1.61%
TOTAL

44/ 65

289

268

56

10

623



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q11 In general (thinking of all ages and demographics), which of the
following would you identify as MAJOR HEALTH CONCERNS in your
community? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 617  Skipped: 18

Mental illness
or Depression

Opioid/Substanc
e Use/Addiction

Obesity
Diabetes
Heart disease
Cancer

Teen pregnancy

Asthma/Respirat
ory Conditions

Family/Domestic
Violence

Smoking
Homelessness

Unemployment

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q
ES

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Mental illness or Depression 83.95% 518

Opioid/Substance Use/Addiction 82.17% 507

Obesity 58.51% 361

Diabetes 46.52% 287

Heart disease 36.79% 227
44.25% 273

Cancer

45/ 65



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Teen pregnancy
Asthma/Respiratory Conditions
Family/Domestic Violence
Smoking

Homelessness

Unemployment

Total Respondents: 617

# OTHER: (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 healthcare for veterans
2 vaping
3
poor housing conditions for low income renters
4 EPILEPSY
5 arthritis, Alzheimer's
6 Sexual Abuse
7
8 EEE
9 Inability to afford necessary medications
10 Alcohol related injuries
11 LGBTQ+ Related Healthcare
12 Limited transportation for access
13 Maternal child health. Childbirth services.
14 All of the above apply, sadly.
15 HOUSING INEQUALITY
16 Teen vaping
17 Arthritis
18 kidney-neuropathy-gout-

alcohol abuse; lack of healthcare management services for the entire population

46/ 65

18.15%
25.93%
30.15%
40.84%
28.20%

25.12%

lack of physical activity, no sidewalks, oral health, senior care, transportation to appointments,

DATE
10/8/2019 7:15 AM

9/23/2019 11:25 AM
9/21/2019 11:10 AM

9/18/2019 5:38 PM
9/17/2019 9:43 AM
9/17/2019 9:19 AM
9/16/2019 5:03 PM
9/16/2019 3:50 PM
9/16/2019 3:44 PM
9/12/2019 10:43 PM
9/9/2019 11:24 AM
9/7/2019 10:10 AM
9/6/2019 10:08 AM
9/6/2019 10:08 AM
9/4/2019 3:14 PM
9/4/2019 1:50 PM
9/4/2019 8:55 AM
9/3/2019 11:59 PM

112

160

186

252

174

155



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q12 Which of the following would you identify as major health concerns
for the SENIOR POPULATION (ages 65+)? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 617  Skipped: 18

Obesity
Diabetes

Cancer

Alzheimer's/Dem
entia

Depression,
Stress and...

Alcohol Abuse

Opioid/Heroin
Addiction

Heart
Disease/Stroke

Smoking

I am not
familiar wit...

Q
ES

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Obesity 26.58% 164
Diabetes 62.72% 387
Cancer 49.92% 308
Alzheimer's/Dementia 73.74% 455
Depression, Stress and Mental lliness 60.78% 375
Alcohol Abuse 16.53% 102
Opioid/Heroin Addiction 7.78% 48
Heart Disease/Stroke 61.26% 378
Smoking 21.88% 135
| am not familiar with the health problems for the senior population. 7.13% 44
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Total Respondents: 617
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OTHER: (PLEASE SPECIFY)

falls

loneliness, social isolation, lack of physical activity, no sidewalks
heart disease

Pneumonia

financial struggles for copays and food

Lack of care and management of their chronic health conditions
STD HIV AIDS

Treatment transportation access

Food insecurity

NOT BEING ABLE TO AGE IN PLACE

kidney failure

Respiratory conditions

48 /65

DATE

9/24/2019 9:05 AM
9/21/2019 11:10 AM
9/18/2019 2:45 PM
9/17/2019 10:57 AM
9/17/2019 10:04 AM
9/16/2019 5:03 PM
9/16/2019 4:48 PM
9/7/2019 10:10 AM
9/6/2019 10:56 AM
9/4/2019 3:14 PM
9/3/2019 11:59 PM
9/3/2019 5:17 PM



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q13 Which of the following would you identify as being major health
concerns for the YOUTH AND ADOLESCENT POPULATION (17 years

and younger)? (Check all that apply.

Answered: 617  Skipped: 18

Depression,
Stress and...

Addiction/Subst
ance Abuse

Obesity
Teen pregnancy

Smoking

Asthma and
Respiratory...

Autism,
Asperger's,...

Bullying/Cyber
bullying

Gang/Street
Violence

Family/Domestic
Violence

HIV and other

sexually...

Diabetes

I am not

familiar wit...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Depression, Stress and Mental lliness 83.14%
Addiction/Substance Abuse 82.50%
Obesity 41.98%
44.41%

Teen pregnancy

49 /65

513

509

259

274



Smoking

2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Asthma and Respiratory Conditions

Autism, Asperger's, ADHD and other related conditions

Bullying/Cyber bullying

Gang/Street Violence

Family/Domestic Violence

HIV and other sexually transmitted infections

Diabetes

| am not familiar with the health issues for the youth and adolescent population.

Total Respondents: 617

w
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11
12
13

OTHER: (PLEASE SPECIFY)

We need more pediatric caregivers, especially specialties
vaping

these are all important. | would add lack of physical activity, no sidewalks or can't afford sports,
way too much time on phones and electronic devices, not enough reading

EPILEPSY

Vaping

vaping

Vaping

LGBTQ+ Related Healthcare

Vaping nicotine and other substances
Vaping

birth control and sexual issues
VAPING/USE OF MARIJUANA/DABS
Vaping!!!

50/65

54.78%
20.58%
37.12%
67.75%
25.77%
35.66%
18.80%
11.02%

4.05%

DATE
9/23/2019 11:41 AM

9/23/2019 11:25 AM
9/21/2019 11:10 AM

9/18/2019 5:38 PM
9/16/2019 6:08 PM
9/16/2019 3:56 PM
9/16/2019 3:41 PM
9/9/2019 11:24 AM
9/6/2019 7:50 AM
9/4/2019 1:50 PM
9/3/2019 5:17 PM
9/3/2019 2:50 PM
9/3/2019 2:48 PM

338

127

229

418

159

220

116

68

25



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q14 In your opinion, what is MOST needed to improve the health of your
family and your neighbors? (Check all that apply).

Answered: 611  Skipped: 24

Better Access
to Affordabl...

Better Access
to Healthier...

More Job
Opportunities

Better Access
to Mental...

More or Better
Recreational...

Better Access
to Smoking...

Better Access
to Primary C...

Better Access
to Drug Reha...

Better Access

to Alcohol...

Mammograms,

cancer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Better Access to Affordable Food 35.84% 219
Better Access to Healthier Food 46.32% 283
More Job Opportunities 37.15% 227
Better Access to Mental Health Services 62.85% 384
More or Better Recreational Facilities/Safe Places to Walk & Play 48.12% 294
Better Access to Smoking Cessation Programs 15.71% 96
Better Access to Primary Care Physicians 33.72% 206
Better Access to Drug Rehab Services 43.04% 263
Better Access to Alcohol Rehab Services 36.17% 221
21.11% 129

Mammograms, cancer screenings and other preventive health services
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Total Respondents: 611
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11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

More reasonable medical costs. Out of pocket (with insurance) gets crazier and crazier.

ASSISTANCE FOR FAMILIES OF PERSONS WITH DEPRESSION/COPING TECNIQUES/
PARENTS WITH KIDS WITH DEPRESSION/MH ISSUES

Family connection programs -family counseling

There is a bill on the senate floor for insurance companies to stop denying medications and/or
treatments for patients based on time increments instead of doctors recommendations. My
husband has rheumatoid arthritis and many times he has not responded well to a particular
medication and must wait 3-6 months before they will pay for another medication which may or
may not work. This is several months of pain and unnecessary agony. Insurance companies
should not have this kind of control, this is between a patient and his doctor. Everyone is different
and responds differently. This change is necessary to improve the health of my family.

affordability of heatlh care/programs depending upon pt's insurance
Education!!! Health, drugs, life skills

Motivation to make change

| think all the resources are there, it's just getting people to actually use them.
Affordable insurance

sidewalks, more farmers markets/fresh vegetables, better community regulations restricting
marijuana, family friendly activities

access for a safe enviornment for kids

better access to housing.

Moving from worcester to N brookfield there are not many healthy on the go options.

drug stores that deliver medications; lower dental rates for seniors or those on limited income

Better pay and reduced caseloads for mental health professionals so that turnover is reduced and
patients are not negatively affected

access to more specialized care when needed- ability to go where needed for healthcare
shorter wait times into consistent Primary Care Providers

parenting classes; financial responsiblity education; limiting cell phone and online screen usage
Mental Health services especially

Help understanding health insurance coverage

Hours for primary care is impossible. | have to work and can’t come in the middle of the day.
Better/more accessible translation services

no concerns

waiting list to see a psychologist? honestly!

LGBTQ+ Healthcare access

Transportation access...

We have all of these things in our community, we just need more. Our need is greater than other
communities and we’re not getting it.

Our hospital has closed inpatient obstetrics and pediatricsour community
AFFORDABLE HOUSING

vaping programs

Affordable health care

Affordable and accessable Care

52 /65

DATE
10/14/2019 1:07 PM

10/8/2019 8:58 AM

10/8/2019 1:56 AM
10/7/2019 2:37 PM

10/7/2019 2:27 PM
10/7/2019 2:06 PM
10/7/2019 2:01 PM
10/7/2019 1:17 PM
9/24/2019 9:51 AM
9/21/2019 11:14 AM

9/18/2019 2:48 PM
9/17/2019 9:21 AM
9/17/2019 8:31 AM
9/17/2019 8:11 AM
9/17/2019 7:40 AM

9/17/2019 7:17 AM
9/16/2019 5:36 PM
9/16/2019 5:06 PM
9/16/2019 3:49 PM
9/15/2019 10:13 AM
9/14/2019 7:56 PM
9/14/2019 7:31 AM
9/13/2019 2:25 PM
9/13/2019 2:12 PM
9/9/2019 11:26 AM
9/7/2019 10:15 AM
9/6/2019 11:09 AM

9/6/2019 10:36 AM
9/4/2019 3:15 PM
9/4/2019 7:19 AM
9/3/2019 7:39 PM
9/3/2019 5:43 PM
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37

2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Insurance

Along with education on nutritional needs, exercise and mental health.

better access to alternative medical treatments

SUPPORT FOR FAMILY MEMBERS AROUND CRISIS OF MENTAL HEALTH

Help managing diabetes

53 /65

9/3/2019 5:21 PM
9/3/2019 4:42 PM
9/3/2019 3:13 PM
9/3/2019 2:55 PM
9/3/2019 2:54 PM



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q15 What do you think keeps people in your community from seeking
medical treatment? (Check all that apply).

Answered: 611  Skipped: 24

Lack of
insurance

Inability to
pay co-pays

Health
services too...

Cultural/Religi
ous beliefs

Fear (not
ready to fac...

Transportation
barriers

Childcare
problems

4
=]

appointments...

Language
barriers

Don't know how
to find doctors

Q
ES

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Lack of insurance 65.47% 400
Inability to pay co-pays 73.49% 449
Health services too far away 22.75% 139
Cultural/Religious beliefs 3.93% 24
Fear (not ready to face health problems) 43.70% 267
Transportation barriers 50.25% 307
Childcare problems 23.08% 141
No appointments available/Too long of a wait to get an appointment 53.52% 327
Language barriers 24.55% 150
Don't know how to find doctors 16.37% 100
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Total Respondents: 611
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11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22

23
24
25

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

no desire/non-compliance

Offices not returning calls or needing to complete paperwork that could be done online/mailed
before first appointment

Lack of primary care physicians.

Embarrassment

LAZINESS

Long wait for Doctor's appointments

In Southbridge there are more language barriers, in Charlton less so
no money for apoitments

Dr no taking patients...many on list are not taking patients...update the list...frustrating making 7
calls to find one

laziness
Not understanding the importance of good health
disinterest in connecting with the health system - not feeling a need to attend/engage

transportation is a big barrier. many people have no one to drive them and aren't eligible for
medicaid. it would be great if there were more volunteer programs through the senior centers for
instance.

do not know how to navigate the system and advocate for themselves and their family
Poor personal health, do not care about issues
Also just a lack of knowledge about the resources available

To difficult to figure out what doctors drugs or treatments will be acceptable to insurance
companies

Mental health/substance use
no concerns

Limited belief in services offered and skillset for issues such as cardiac arrest or lung collapse at
local hospital.

Stigma around mental health

Waitlists for mental health care, social stigma of mental health care, excessive cost of medical
care, lack of public transit options

High deductible insurance
COST OF MEDICATIONS.

We need more family doctors in Southbridge

55/65

DATE
10/11/2019 2:35 PM
10/8/2019 8:16 PM

10/8/2019 7:22 AM
10/7/2019 3:57 PM
10/7/2019 1:44 PM
9/24/2019 9:51 AM
9/21/2019 11:14 AM
9/18/2019 2:48 PM
9/18/2019 6:41 AM

9/18/2019 12:46 AM
9/17/2019 5:03 PM
9/17/2019 1:53 PM
9/17/2019 8:11 AM

9/16/2019 5:06 PM
9/16/2019 4:12 PM
9/16/2019 3:49 PM
9/15/2019 10:13 AM

9/14/2019 7:31 AM
9/13/2019 2:25 PM
9/7/2019 10:15 AM

9/4/2019 2:23 PM
9/4/2019 1:52 PM

9/3/2019 7:39 PM
9/3/2019 6:14 PM
9/3/2019 5:21 PM



2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

Q16 Please share any other thoughts you have in relation to improving
the health needs of the community in which you live.

10
11

12
13

14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23

24

Answered: 99  Skipped: 536

RESPONSES

| think the biggest part of it is better and more affordable health insurance, also easier access to
mental therapy.

more exercise, healthier eating

One of the major problems in our community is lack of transportation to Dr's visits, clinics,
rehab,pharmacies etc.

| believe that alcohol/recreational legal drug use are a problem for many homes. Family time is not
a priority

Non-discriminatory (income) and affordable health care for all US citizens

Some people in my community don't have insurances or money to pay for co payment. LUCK OF
MONEY can cause not taking meds on schedule time. people can't afford to buy expensive meds.

Na
TRANSPORTATION MAKE PUBIC TRAVEL EASIER FOR BEDROOM COMMUNITIES

Health literacy is low in my community and young people need more things to keep them occupied
and out of trouble.

It would be nice to have a health club within a reasonable distance.

| truly believe mental health is a huge issue . There are not enough people who care for others
mental health or take it seriously. A lot of people describe mental health as a "need for attention".
Especially in younger kids and veterans . | think ours veterans mental health and substance abuse
should be a huge priority .

Affordable medication, and care.

People don't want to ask for help. It would be beneficial to continue to have health fairs and health
promotions to encourage people to take care of their health.

Our PES crew is amazing and very accommodating. PES has a very high volume of pts seeking
counseling need more resources/members in PES

please see my comments on #14

having a dietitian for adolescent's to be able to reach out to for consult. more access in schools for
information on where they can reach out for help.

Most people are unable to find a Doctor accepting new patients.

Much needed education about interconnection of personal health choices(food choices, smoking,
drinking) and outcomes of those decisions on their health.

not enough drug and alcohol programs.
We need more addiction services. Too many people are dying from the opioid epidemic
support to all of the above

Mental Health and drug abuse are a big problem in today's society we need more access to help
people that are in trouble with these ilinesses. It is almost impossible to get an appointment with
mental health providers.

Lower the health care prices or make a health line for someone to call that is free for people to
seek guidance and information. | think a lot of people not going to the doctors could be money
related but also they could have lack of knowledge about their condition or health issue.
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10/7/2019 2:10 PM
10/7/2019 1:55 PM

10/7/2019 1:20 PM
10/7/2019 1:17 PM
9/30/2019 4:40 PM
9/24/2019 11:02 AM

9/23/2019 3:23 PM
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N/A
More affordable and accessible services in the community
n/a

This survey is ok but very limited. There needs to be a more open community process to develop a
community needs assessment. This is not adequate. You can do better than this.

Improve quality of meals offered in schools
Education of the public and outreach
Community Seminars

| believe that the fragmentation of care creates issues for patients. Better coordination of care
across specialties may provide better overall care for patients.

ive noticed the health community lacks in help financially for them to meet there appointments or
even have any money for food to sustain there health. and not enough programs that help support
low income families

| work at the emergency room in this community and there is a lot of patients who use the er as
their primary doctor.

Co-pays to be less. Most people put off seeing the doctor due to high deductible.

| would like to see a free program to help people with weight loss. So something like weight
watchers where people could go to check in, get support and ideas to stay on track and motivated.
On another note, as a caregiver to my mother who has dementia, | feel like there aren't enough
services to TRULY support the caregivers with the physical and financial struggles that we face
while trying to keep our loved ones at home.

Affordable health insurance!!!
Doctors who will listen to concerns and not brush them off

Health insurance is not affordable. Healthcare is not affordable. This is creating a huge problem in
healthcare in general.

| speak with elders that mention it is a challenge getting to/from their appointments (as they do not
drive). Also, mental health issues seem to be increasing

Addressing housing and other financial needs for the community will allow patients to focus on
their health instead of their survival day to day.

Mental health and the opioid epidemic needs to be the main focus

Encouragement of plant-based diets could be helpful. Hospital should be offering health-promoting
foods in their cafeterias and to patients.

we need state wide ability to go where needed-without high out of pocket costs. We need
insurance companies to be regulated and more affordable care for truely sick people with chronic
diseases. Elderly need more help at home with all needs /health care coverage-- they need better
access to care when loved ones can't take care of them- the criteria for admission is not working
for these people- the system is ridiculous for the lay person to understand what there benefit is and
how much it will really cost them- very difficult to make an informed decision.

| think our community is poor. With that often comes poor health and lack of resources. We need
more choices to get to our appointments, less time to get into metal health facilities, and access to
bilingual providers for health care clarity.

There is no personal connection with healthcare providers anymore. Interface is with iPads and
laptops and computers. The is no longer “care” in health care. If you are seen by a health
professional, follow through is rare at best. These problems are not of the individual person. There
are serious voids and faults in our system. No one is held accountable, employee turnover is high
and no one trusts the system anymore. If one cannot advocate for themselves or has someone
trustworthy to guide them, or is unable to navigate this system... there is little hope for adequate
care and /or successful outcomes.

None

none
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9/16/2019 7:14 PM
9/16/2019 5:06 PM
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The major problem in the area i live is mental health and substance abuse which go hand in hand.
there needs to be better access to the community, more education, and more willingness to help
others.

There needs to be more mental health/drug addiction resources for our community
Due to high co payments, patient doesn't f/u regularly.

We need more awareness for services in the community. | think the biggest barrier to people is not
knowing what can be accessed and where.

more social activities within the communities

Many HPS offices don't answer the phone. | actually switched to a new provider because of this
and hear this complaint from family, friends and neighbors ALL the time.

| think it all starts in the home. If there are problems at home, it is hard to look beyond the day to
day trials and tribulations and look ahead at preventatives measures and healthcare.

Health decisions should be made by medical professionals not accountants

You need to bring back the birthing center and services at Harrington. Worcester is too far for
many people. The women'’s health OB services offered are not on the same level as they were at
Harrington.

Over booking of doctors office visits making patients have long wait time
None

Access to more physicians and more knowledgeable physicians who treat beyond just basic
physical health care needs. People need to feel heard, not shamed-there has to be a level of trust
and reciprocity for people to feel safe with providers and follow through with healthcare plans.
Many in our community are undereducated or do not speak English proficiently so they do not self
advocate and | find receive lower level of care.

Some insurances can be very difficult to follow and to keep track of these records while being very
ill, just adds to the miserable situation a sick person is in makes u not want to seek help at times.
Co pays, co insurance, deductibles etc. What a web!

currently there is no access to psychologists. they all have waiting lists. also drug and alcohol
addicts have a lot of struggles when they finally decide to seek help. there are no beds. no room. i
called places all over Massachusetts and Connecticut trying to find a program. Either nobody calls
you back or they have no room. Or the cost is outrageous.

Mental health is a serious problem with a lot of people in the community. Having more resources
would be beneficial

Elderly need more pca/home health help daily
None

Preventing smoking at a young age; the epidemic is sugar is a problem; treating chronic dieses like
diabetes and obeisty

We need more Primary Care Physicians and Specialists like Neurologists, Rheumatologists,
Pulminologists & Mental Health Providers locally instead of having to travel to Worcester, Boston
or Springfield

There is a serious lack of LGBTQ+ healthcare resources in the region, namely access to
Trasngender related healthcare. We have a huge LGBTQ+ population in the region that has to go
to Boston to have their healthcare needs met,

We need a wider availability of specialists.

| consider local care more psych then anything else. | would go local for minor issues otherwise
take the heart attack n drive to VA Yale Ct

Better billing system at Harrington needed. Way too many errors and miscommunication dealing
with private insurance, due to bring billed incorrectly from Harrington. Not the only one | know of
this happening to. Prevents me from continuing services as it it causes undue stress, financial
burden that should not be happening, and time out of my work day on the phone with the billing
department and insurance company
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2019 Community Health Needs Assessment

| believe that although addiction is a huge problem in this area, the availability of help for that issue
is by far the most accessible. Addicts can walk in almost anywhere and receive help. It is time to
address other problem aside from substance abuse. Preventative care needs to be addressed.
People need to be better educated on S/S of cancer and other chronic illnesses, not out of fear,
but the reality of it. It's time for our attention in healthcare to move on from addiction and focus on
other issues.

Need more access to specialists nearby.

We have many of the resources in our community, but they barely scratch the surface, the need is
too great. We have big problems with all the major issues and there’s just not enough money at the
ground level to do things in the community. There is no education here, | believe it's cultural and
until that is addressed it won’t change.

Our community has a large population of low income and unemployed with transportation issues. |
feel closing our local pediatric and obstetric services impacts them greatly. Ambulances are called
frequently for transportation to other hospitals for this reason and lack of specialty coverage after
hours for that and other specialty services ie ortho,Gl, opthamology (not always but often.

Southbridge has big city concerns for a small town (17,000 pop approx.). There is good outreach
and education but the needs are great.

Low income pregnant mothers, many with language barriers have to find a way to get to
Worcester to deliver their babies. Bring back labor and delivery services to Harrington!!!

| believe that cultural learning plays a huge role in behaviors. If parents utilize the ER as opposed
to regular office visits or preventive care, then those behaviors will carry on. It is easy to call the
ambulance. Those who pay for insurance (myself included) are sometimes reticent to have testing
done because of high deductibles on top of already outrageous deductions taken from weekly pay.
I was hit with a $900.00 bill because of BLOOD TESTS for a sudden allergic reaction to certain
foods. Very hard to manage health care at times and we are a very healthy family...

More outreach programs in schools, churches, clubs etc. Free wellness clinics. Regular
transportation to health facilities

Our doctors need to stop giveing out the opiods so freely to the patients when they are admitted to
the Hospital,

Affordable Housing Options
Lack of doctors availability, poorly set up facilities, and poor execution of referrals and RX refills
Education

No government involvement. We need to stay out of that and let each state provide the needs of
their legal residents. Keep the government out....

There doesn't seem to be enough rehab/nursing homes. Why doesn't the health care industry
survey the police to understand the community's problems.

More mental health programs

We need Al-ateen for kids dealing with addiction at home.

more awareness of the benefits of a healthy diet and exercise
Single Payer health care - "Medicare for All" without high deductibles and copays

MANY PEOPLE PUT OFF HEALTH SCREENING AND FOLLOW UP CARE BECAUSE OF CO-
PAYS. COST OF MEDS IS OUT OF CONTROL.

Mostly better insurance coverage, esp. dental plans.
Doctors need to explain things to the patient especially about how one disease effects the others
| am very happy with the wellness situation in Sturbridge.

Mental health system is a joke. There is 1 fulltime psychiatrist 1 part time psychiatrist and 1 nurse
practitioner. While | have 20 or 30 min appointments but | am pushed in and out within 5 min.

More G P doctors
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We need psychological persons to help a family that is dealing with behavioral teen issues, not 9/3/2019 2:55 PM
just keep them in the hospital for a time and send them home without supports in place. Methods

on how to cope with a child who states they could be Suicidal/ or transgender/ or depressed.

Teach parents/caregiver tools to use to help before it escalates to hospitalization. Get kids

involved on personal levels to learn how to cope with each other. not hiding behind computer.

Have a mandatory class pertaining to managing all health issues which are prevalent today as well ~ 9/3/2019 2:54 PM
as cooking classes that encourage a healthy diet.

Not to sure 9/3/2019 2:10 PM
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Q17 What is your gender?

Male

Female

Prefer not to
disclose

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Male
Female

Prefer not to disclose
TOTAL

Answered: 608

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 27

60% 70%

RESPONSES
10.86%

87.99%

1.15%

80%

90% 100%

66

535

608
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Q18 Please categorize your age:

Answered: 609  Skipped: 26
18-29
30-39
40-49
50-59
60-69

70+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

18-29 15.93% 97
30-39 22.33% 136
40-49 19.38% 118
50-59 21.67% 132
60-69 15.44% 94
70+ 5.25% 32
TOTAL 609
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Q19 What is your racial/ethnic identification? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 609  Skipped: 26

White/caucaSian _

Black/African
American

Native
American/Ame...

Asian |

Hispanic/Latino .
Prefer not to
disclose

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
White/Caucasian 88.83%
Black/African American 0.99%
Native American/American Indian 0.82%
Asian 0.82%
Hispanic/Latino 7.88%

2.63%

Prefer not to disclose

Total Respondents: 609
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Q20 What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Answered: 606  Skipped: 29

Some high
school

High school
graduate/GED

Technical
schoool

Some college

College
graduate

Graduate or
professional...

Doctorate

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Some high school 0.33% 2
High school graduate/GED 11.39% 69
Technical schoool 3.30% 20
Some college 20.46% 124
College graduate 39.11% 237
Graduate or professional degree 22.11% 134
Doctorate 3.30% 20
TOTAL 606
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Q21 What category best describes your annual household income?

Answered: 581  Skipped: 54

Under 10,000 I
10,000-24,999 .
25,000-34,999
35,000-44,999

45,000-54,999

65,000-74,999

55,000-64,999 -

75,000 or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under 10,000 1.38% 8
10,000-24,999 5.85% 34
25,000-34,999 11.70% 68
35,000-44,999 7.75% 45
45,000-54,999 5.85% 34
55,000-64,999 10.84% 63
65,000-74,999 9.81% 57
75,000 or more 46.82% 272
TOTAL 581
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